

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

KAMBIS ANVAR, VINCENT COLAPIETRO,  
and MICHELLE DRUM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELIZABETH TANNER, Director of Dept. of  
Business Regulation, and PETER NERONHA,  
Attorney General of Rhode Island,

Defendants,

RHODE ISLAND RESPONSIBLE BEVERAGE  
ALCOHOL COALITION, INC.,

Intervenor-Defendant.

C.A. No. 19-cv-00523-JJM-LDA

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT  
RHODE ISLAND RESPONSIBLE BEVERAGE ALCOHOL COALITION, INC.  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Gerald J. Petros (#2931)  
Ryan M. Gainor (#9353)  
HINCKLEY ALLEN & SNYDER LLP  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500  
Providence, Rhode Island 02903  
(401) 274-2000 Phone/(401) 277-9600 Fax  
gepetros@hinckleyallen.com  
rgainor@hinckleyallen.com

Deborah A. Skakel, pro hac vice  
Blank Rome LLP  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 885-5148 Phone/(917) 591-7897 Fax  
dskakel@blankrome.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant Rhode  
Island Responsible Beverage Alcohol  
Coalition, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
III. Standard of Review.....	11
IV. Argument .....	13
A. Because Plaintiffs Attack Core Provisions That Are Essential To Rhode Island’s “‘Unquestionably Legitimate’” Three-Tier System, Their Commerce Clause Claim Fails.....	13
B. Any Commerce Clause Claim Based On Discrimination Arising From Wines “Unavailable” In Rhode Island Must Fail .....	17
C. Because the Out-of-State and Licensed In-State Retailers Are Not Similarly Situated, There Is No Discrimination Arising from the Physical Presence Requirement.....	20
D. Because the Concrete Evidence That the Defendants Are Submitting Establishes That the Predominate Effect of Rhode Island’s Retailer Presence Requirement Is the Advancement of Public Health and Safety and Not Protectionism, Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Claim Fails.....	26
1. The “Different Inquiry” Standard of <i>Tennessee Wine</i> Applies.....	26
2. The Challenged Retailer Presence Requirement Meets the Supreme Court’s <i>Tennessee Wine</i> “Predominate Effect” Test Because That Requirement Enables Rhode Island To Protect Public Health and Safety Concerning Alcohol Products.....	29
a. Monitoring retailers’ operations through on-site inspections and audits .....	30
b. Necessary role of local law enforcement .....	33
c. License revocation: jurisdictional limits.....	34
d. Orderly local markets promote health and safety .....	35
e. No federal regulation of retailers .....	35

E.	Plaintiffs’ So-Called “Reasonable Alternative” – Duplicating A Permitting System For Out-of-State Wineries That Does <i>Not</i> Exist – Should Be Rejected.....	36
	a.    Unsupported “pose no threat” predicate. ....	37
	b.    No “reasonable alternative.” .....	40
F.	Plaintiffs Did Not Challenge A So-Called “Transportation Limit” .....	44
V.	Conclusion .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Breard v. Alexandria</i> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951).....	22
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.2d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	3, 20
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13, 41
<i>Chicago Wine Co. v. Holcomb</i> , 532 F. Supp. 3d 702 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Tex. Package Stores Ass’n v. Fine Wine &amp; Spirits of N. Tex.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 494 (2016) .....	15
<i>Doe v. Brown Univ.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.R.I. 2020) .....	12
<i>Escribano-Reyes v. Prof’l Hepa Certificate Corp.</i> , 817 F.3d 380 (1st Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	28, 29, 30, 41
<i>Garmon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 844 F.3d 307 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gen. Motors v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	21

*Granholm v. Heald*,  
544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... *passim*

*Grossman v. Martin*,  
No. 120CV00048JJMLDA, 2021 WL 4775903 (D.R.I. Oct. 13, 2021).....12

*H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond*,  
336 U.S. 525 (1949).....20

*Jelovsek v. Bredesen*,  
545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Johnson v. Johnson*,  
23 F.4th 136 (1st Cir. 2022).....12

*Lebamoff Enterprises Inc. v. Whitmer*,  
956 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 2021 WL 78088 (U.S. Jan. 11,  
2021) ..... *passim*

*Lopez-Carrasquillo v. Rubianes*,  
230 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2000).....13

*Mota v. Okonite Co., Inc.*,  
No. CV 19-562-JJM-PAS, 2022 WL 35808 (D.R.I. Jan. 4, 2022).....12

*Pena v. Honeywell Int'l Inc.*,  
No. CV 15-179 WES, 2018 WL 582579 (D.R.I. Jan. 29, 2018), *aff'd* 923 F.3d  
18 (1st Cir. 2019) .....25

*Sarasota Wine Market, LLC v. Schmitt*,  
987 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 2021 U.S. LEXIS (U.S. Oct. 21,  
2021) .....14, 16, 19

*Tannins of Indianapolis v. Cameron*,  
No. 3:19-CV-504-DJH-CHL, 2021 WL 6126063 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 28, 2021) .....15, 16, 28

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas*,  
588 U.S. \_\_\_, 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... *passim*

*Velazquez-Garcia v. Horizon Lines Of Puerto Rico, Inc.*,  
473 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm.*,  
935 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2019) .....21, 27

*Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....21, 22

*Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen*,  
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) .....21

**Statutes**

Federal Alcohol Administration Act of 1935, 27 U.S.C. §§ 201, *et seq.* .....35, 36

R.I. Admin. Code 30-10-1.4.10 .....6, 22

R.I. Admin. Code 30-10-1.4.19(B)(1) .....6

R.I. Admin. Code 30-10-1.4.27 .....6

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-1-5 .....43

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-1-6 .....43

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-4-8(a).....6

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-5-10 .....6

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-5-11 .....6

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-5-15 .....6

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-5-17 .....6, 7

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-6-14 .....24

R.I. Gen. Law §§ 3-7-1, 3-7-3 .....2

R.I. Gen. Law § 3-7-18 .....2, 6

R.I. Gen. Laws 3-12-1.....8, 30

R.I. Gen. Laws § 3-4-1.....44

**Other Authorities**

Adm. R. 30-10-1.4.27 .....3

Rule 10 .....22

Rule 56 .....13

Rule 56(a).....11, 12

Rule 56(c).....12

Senate Bill 507 .....39

United States Constitution Twenty-first Amendment..... *passim*
